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4. Lastly, and most importantly, thank you to the respondents who shared their lives with us in an effort 
to improve the system as a whole. Your voice is represented here and other people will be impacted 
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PURPOSE 

Opening Doors, the Federal Strategic Plan to Prevent and End Homelessness, set a goal of ending youth   

homelessness by 2020, a goal Colorado has adopted. The Point in Time (PIT) data is one measure that helps 

gauge progress towards the ambitious goal. This report is a summary and analysis of a Supplemental Youth 

Count conducted throughout Colorado in conjunction with the annual PIT. The PIT is a required survey by the 

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). It is a point-in-time survey to create an 

estimated count of every person experiencing homelessness on one date each year. Nationally, HUD        

identifies communities through CoCs. Colorado is comprised of three CoCs: Balance of State (56 counties),  

El Paso County (1 county), and Metropolitan Denver Homeless Initiative (7 counties). The following map   

provides a visual of Colorado broken up into CoCs. 

PIT is a valuable tool that provides nationwide data on the number of people experiencing homelessness on 

an annual basis. However, like many tools used to collect data, PIT does not provide a complete picture of 

housing insecurity in the United States. Specifically, PIT is a count of individuals experiencing homelessness 

per HUD’s definition of literal homelessness, and therefore does not include people living in overcrowded 

situations or other forms of housing insecurity1. In addition, as the name implies, the count is conducted at 

a single point in time compared to other methods of estimating need over a longer period of time. Many   

factors impact each community’s count results, including incentives for taking surveys, having individuals 

experiencing homelessness assist with planning, preparation, data reporting methods, and weather.      

Nevertheless, this practice has been conducted since 2005 and provides comparable annual data. At the 

end of each year, HUD publishes the Annual Homeless Assessment Report to Congress (AHAR) using PIT data 

from across the country. This reporting combines count data from every CoC to analyze and share      

homelessness trends and data. 

1
Individual or family who lacks a fixed, regular, and adequate nighttime residence, (i) Has a primary nighttime residence that is a 

public or private place not meant for human habitation; (ii) ls living in a publicly or privately operated shelter.  (i.e. this would 

not include anyone doubled up, couch surfing or currently in an institution).  
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This report, created by OHYS, is not intended to match the data presented within the AHAR, as this          

report includes youth beyond the HUD’s PIT homeless definition. Therefore, this report should be seen       

as a compliment to the AHAR to provide more information regarding youth experiencing homelessness           

in Colorado.  

METHODOLOGY  

As previously mentioned, CoCs are required to conduct a PIT Count every year; however, the type of count 

differs based on ‘Even Years’ and ‘Odd Years’. ‘Even Years,’ such as 2018 (as reflected in this report), are  

only required to be a count of every person experiencing homelessness staying in a shelter or other eligible 

housing program, this is often referred to as a Sheltered Count. ‘Odd Years,’ such as 2017 (as reflected in    

the inaugural report), are counts often referred to as an Unsheltered Count and include all persons             

experiencing literal homelessness. Some communities conduct an unsheltered count every year and some 

communities follow the sheltered and unsheltered count guidance. Conducting an unsheltered count takes  

extensive resources, planning, and volunteer base, and therefore is often not feasible for many communities 

to complete every year. As a result, it is important to note that this may have an impact on data variation      

between reports.  

 

A key step to conducting the YSS is coordinating with each CoC to incorporate the additional survey into the 

CoC’s broader PIT process. As previously noted, it would not have been possible to capture the additional 

data without leveraging the existing CoC PIT infrastructure. The additional youth questions were developed 

among OHYS, ACHY, the CoCs, and youth with lived experience. The proposed questions were reviewed by 

youth regarding length, clarity, edits, additions, and recommendations on survey administration details. 

Once the feedback was provided and edits were made, the final YSS form was given to the CoCs to add into 

their training material. Participating communities completed both the PIT and YSS surveys and submitted 

them to their CoC lead. The CoCs and OHYS coordinated data entry and sharing. Although all sites were 

trained on how to complete both surveys, some sites did not complete the YSS. There are many factors that 

contribute to not completing the YSS including: technological considerations, some sites were thought to be 

only composed of adult residents/respondents and therefore were not prepared to survey a youth (someone 

under 25), and some sites are simply too large for the added survey. The below chart shows the data that 

corresponds with the types of data received.   
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DATA TYPES 
 
 

For the following report, the number of responses per question varied. Below is a description of each     

survey and the type of data collected within each:  

 

HUD-Required Survey:  
The HUD-Required Survey focuses primarily on demographic information in addition to housing status.      

The information collected includes: location slept, gender, age, race/ethnicity, and presence of a          

disability. This survey also asks about life experience related to veteran status and domestic violence. The 

majority of youth respondents completed at least this survey. 317 respondents completed this survey only. 

 

Youth Supplemental Survey:  
The YSS was not required, but was encouraged to be administered to anyone under the age of 25. The            

information collected by this survey includes: systems involvement, age at first homelessness episode, if  

the respondent is responsible for minors, education and highest educational level, barriers, and if the            

respondent is currently earning money. 99 respondents completed this survey only. 

 

Both Surveys:  
170 respondents completed both surveys. 

In total, OHSY received 586 surveys. 

586 Responses  
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KEY SUMMARY OF IDEAS  

 Access to affordable housing continues to be the main barrier for youth experiencing homelessness. 

When asked what issues youth had faced in trying to access housing, the number one response was     

affordable housing (54.3% of youth responded with this barrier). Furthermore, of the 74 youth that only 

reported one barrier to accessing services, 31% (22 youth) said the lack of affordable housing was the 

only barrier they faced. This barrier is statewide, the 22 youth who responded that affordable housing 

was their only issue were living in eight counties across Colorado.  

 OHYS recommends exploring the potential to increase housing affordability by increasing        

the availability of shared housing opportunities and other innovative best practices for      

creating affordability.  

 Similar to last year, youth of color, namely American Indian, Black, and Multiple Races, continue to be 

overrepresented in the homeless youth population. 

 OHYS recommends expanding the number of youth, especially those of diverse races and cultures 

to serve on committees, boards, or other decision making groups to help reduce the       

overrepresentation by guiding program implementation to be more inclusive and effective for all.  

 United States Interagency Council on Homelessness (USICH) states a major factor to ending youth   

homelessness is the presence of a permanent connection, such as ongoing attachments to families,   

communities, schools, and other positive social networks. On the YSS, youth were asked “If you had a 

serious problem, do you know a trusted adult that you could go to for help?” The majority of youth that 

responded indicated they did have a trusted adult. However, the majority stated that person was a paid 

professional. While it is a positive that youth do feel that staff is available to help them, the role of that 

person is not considered to be a “permanent connection” by USICH. 

 OHYS recommends developing or increasing programs dedicated to teaching youth how to identify 

and build social capital and supporting the creation of those connections.  

 The majority of youth respondents to this survey are not only from Colorado, but are also in the same 

community as their last stable housing. In other words, youth experiencing homelessness are less mobile 

than previously perceived. In addition, a minimum of 28 youth who were counted in 2018 were also 

counted in 2017 and listed they slept outside. Of the youth for whom we had multiple years of data to 

identify mobility, 50% are experiencing homelessness in the same community in which they were last in 

stable housing.  

 OHYS recommends identifying peers and other local supports for youth to regain or create        

community connections. 

 

GET INVOLVED 

Please join the statewide effort to identify every youth experiencing homelessness by participating in the 

annual HUD PIT Count and Youth Supplemental Count. Each survey gives a youth a voice and helps improve 

the community for other youth struggling to secure housing. This is especially important for service        

providers outside of housing specifically, because youth often disclose housing instability to a trusted adult 

rather than seek services. To participate in future counts, please contact the Office of Homeless Youth  

Services within the Colorado Division of Housing or your Regional CoC.  



Department of Local Affairs  |  Division of Housing  

           Office of Homeless Youth Services                                                                                                                                7  

State of Colorado Data   

LOCATION  

20 counties participated in the 
2018 Point in Time Youth     

Supplemental Count. 

 

14 counties participated in  

both 2017 and 2018 

MOBILITY 

Youth are often described as 
highly mobile or transient. This 
chart demonstrates movement 

during homelessness. 

 

74% of youth reported last   

stable housing within Colorado. 

574 Responses  

239 Responses 
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DEFINITION 

HUD uses a narrow definition of   
homelessness (see page 3). For the 
purposes of the YSS, the definition was 
broadened to capture data about     

individuals that are couch surfing.  

 

These youth will not be reported to 
HUD for the youth homelessness    
baseline, but this data still tells an  
important story about youth         
homelessness in Colorado. As a result 
of these two definitions, along with 
other reasons described in the      
methodology section, these numbers 
will differ from the report generated 

by HUD. 

584 Responses  

Almost 30% of identified 
youth were sleeping outside 
or in a place not meant for 

human habitation. 

518 Responses  
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DEMOGRAPHICS 

Gender Identities 

Gender identity is a factor 
that is gaining notoriety as a       
contributing factor to the     

experience of homelessness. 

 

In creating this survey and     
report, OHYS worked with One 
Colorado to ensure wording 
and terms were inclusive of  

additional identities. 

563 Responses  

Minority gender identities 
make up 3.5% of all gender 

reports from respondents. 

20 Responses  
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LIFE EXPERIENCES 

Foster Care Involvement 

In the 2017 report, it was identified 
that youth with previous foster care 
experience were significantly over 
represented in the homeless      
population. This fact has remained 

true in 2018. 

238 Responses  

An unfavorable exit is categorized as “aged out”, “ranaway”, and “unsuccessful”. Unfavorable exits   

represent 47% of all exits. 

 

This may mean that exit type may not have as much of an impact or predictability of homelessness as 

overall involvement with foster care.  

101 Responses  
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Corrections Experience  

The majority of corrections         
experience may have happened 
when the youth was under 18 years 
old. It may be helpful for agencies 
to work with lawyers to work on 
getting these charges expunged 

from youth records. 

237 Responses  

101 Responses  

218 Responses 

Because systems involvement impacted 
a significant number of youth           
experiencing homelessness, it is      
interesting to look at the possibility of 

multiple systems involvement. 
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First Experience with Homelessness 

The youngest respondent whose first experience with homelessness without a parent or guardian was 10 
years old. This chart demonstrates the older a youth is when they first experience homelessness, the less 

likely they are to have been with a parent or guardian. 

  

83% of respondents were older at time of survey than what they reported their age to be at their first         
experience of homelessness, indicating either a long length of homelessness or multiple episodes.             

Furthermore, at least 40 youth were identified in both 2017 and 2018, and of those 40: 

 24 were outside 

 7 were in shelters 

 5 were in a housing program 

 4 were in a place not meant for human habitation  

 

Of the 19 youth that responded to the question about barriers, 15 stated having three or more barriers.  

229 Responses  
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Parenthood 

Of those that reported 
caring for a sibling, 
100% reported being in 

foster care.  

499 Responses  

23 Responses  

Of the 93 respondents 

with children: 

 53 were in a housing 
program 

 25 were in a shelter 

 7 were couch surfing 

 6 were sleeping      
outside 

 1 was sleeping in a car 
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BARRIERS TO ACCESSING SERVICES 

Barriers Faced 

When asked about barriers to 

accessing services, the top five 

barriers were: 

 Affordable housing  

 Lack of money 

 Cannot find a job 

 Transportation 

 Age  

258 Responses  

258 Responses 

66% of respondents reported   

having multiple barriers to        

accessing services.  

 

30% of respondents reported   

having five or more barriers to 

accessing services.  
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EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT 

Education 

Education is a primary factor 

that is identified by USICH 

that will help communities end 

youth homelessness. 

258 Responses  

161 Responses  
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Employment 

This includes multiple types of  
income, some of the reported 
forms include: selling cans,      
employment, government        
benefits, odd jobs, financial aid 
for school, selling stuff/pawning 
belongings, donating plasma, 
stealing, selling drugs, babysitting, 
Job Corps, day labor, performing, 

panhandling, etc. 

This chart demonstrates that of 
the youth earning money, the     
majority of them have at minimum 
a high school diploma or GED. For 
those that are not working, it is an 
even split between if they      

graduated or if they dropped out. 

264 Responses  

142 Responses  

161 Responses  
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APPENDIX 

Youth Supplemental Survey  
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CONTINUUM OF CARE DATA 

The following tables are provided in two types: Continuums of Care (blue) and Counties (green). These     

tables are provided in a manner that allows for quick comparison between the County, the Continuum, and 

the State. Not all tables for the Counties are provided due to data availability; if a County had below 15  

surveys conducted they are excluded from this section to ensure anonymity of the survey respondent.     

Furthermore, tables within a County may be missing if the County only completed one type of survey1 or the 

data collected was 100% one selection, i.e. all respondents answered ‘no’ to the life experience of Domestic 

Violence. 

BALANCE OF STATE 

HUD Definition 2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 63.75% 7 11.11% 11.10% 

Yes 36.25% 56 88.89% 88.90% 

Total 100.00% 63 100.00% 100.00% 

Gender 2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

Doesn't Identify 0.31% 1 1.64% 2.19% 

Female 45.14% 23 37.70% 36.42% 

Male 53.92% 36 59.02% 59.87% 

Transgender 0.63% 1 1.64% 1.35% 

Minority Gender ID N/A N/A  N/A  0.17% 

Total 100.00% 61 100.00% 100.00% 

Age 0-17 v. 18-24 2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

0-17 13.35% 3 4.84% 3.00% 

18-24 86.65% 59 95.16% 97.00% 

Total 100.00% 62 100.00% 100.00% 

1  See page 5 for ‘Data Types’ 
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BALANCE OF STATE 

Age by Number 2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

11 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 

12 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.20% 

13 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.60% 

14 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.20% 

15 4.51% 0 0.00% 0.40% 

16 6.02% 1 4.17% 0.60% 

17 15.04% 2 8.33% 1.80% 

18 21.80% 7 29.17% 11.42% 

19 18.80% 4 16.67% 13.83% 

20 8.27% 1 4.17% 11.22% 

21 6.02% N/A  0.00% 13.23% 

22 6.77% 1 4.17% 15.03% 

23 6.02% 6 25.00% 14.63% 

24 6.77% 2 8.33% 16.83% 

Total 100.00% 24 100.00% 100.00% 

Race 2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

American Indian or 

Alaskan Native 
5.94% 4 6.45% 3.57% 

Asian 0.31% 0 0.00% 0.67% 

Black 5.94% 3 4.84% 19.64% 

Multiple Races 3.75% 10 16.13% 9.60% 

Native Hawaiian 1.88% 0 0.00% 1.12% 

White 82.19% 45 72.58% 65.40% 

Total 100.00% 62 100.00% 100.00% 
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BALANCE OF STATE 

Ethnicity 2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

Hispanic 35.98% 13 21.67% 21.14% 

Non Hispanic 64.02% 47 78.33% 78.86% 

Total 100.00% 60 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability 2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 75.23% 35 62.50% 53.25% 

Yes 24.77% 21 37.50% 46.75% 

Total 100.00% 56 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability Type 2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

Mental Health 77.33% 15 75.00% 88.46% 

Physical Health 22.67% 2 10.00% 4.33% 

Both N/A 3 15.00% 7.21% 

Total 22.67% 2 10.00% 4.33% 

Domestic Violence 2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 80.63% 51 83.61% 90.07% 

Yes 19.37% 10 16.39% 9.93% 

Total 100.00% 61 100.00% 100.00% 

Foster Care 2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 62.11% 18 62.07% 57.14% 

Yes 37.89% 11 37.93% 42.86% 

Total 100.00% 29 100.00% 100.00% 

Corrections 2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 62.11% 19 61.29% 46.41% 

Yes 37.89% 12 38.71% 53.59% 

Total 100.00% 31 100.00% 100.00% 
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BALANCE OF STATE 

With Children 2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 83.95% 36 80.00% 81.36% 

Yes 16.05% 9 20.00% 18.64% 

Total 100.00% 45 100.00% 100.00% 

In School 2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 58.13% 27 72.97% 72.09% 

Yes 41.88% 10 27.03% 27.91% 

Total 100.00% 37 100.00% 100.00% 

High School      
Graduation/GED     

v. HS Drop Out 
2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

HS Grad/GED 64.04% 12 63.16% 61.49% 

HS Drop Out 35.96% 7 36.84% 38.51% 

Total 100.00% 19 100.00% 100.00% 

Currently Earning    

Money 
2017 BoS % 2018 BoS # 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 60.65% 19 51.35% 44.70% 

Yes 39.35% 18 48.65% 55.30% 

Total 100.00% 37 100.00% 100.00% 
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Balance of State County Data 

LARIMER 

HUD Def 2017 Larimer % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No  N/A 3 23.08% 11.11% 11.10% 

Yes  N/A 10 76.92% 88.89% 88.90% 

Total 0.00% 13 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Gender 2017 Larimer % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

Doesn't Identify 0.00% 0 0.00% 1.64% 2.19% 

Female 40.00% 5 38.46% 37.70% 36.42% 

Male 60.00% 8 61.54% 59.02% 59.87% 

Transgender 0.00% 0 0.00% 1.64% 1.35% 

Minority Gender ID N/A  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.17% 

Total 100.00% 13 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Age by Number 2017 Larimer % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

11 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

12 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.20% 

13 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.60% 

14 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.20% 

15 11.11% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.40% 

16 3.70% 0 0.00% 4.17% 0.60% 

17 25.93% 0 0.00% 8.33% 1.80% 

18 33.33% 2 66.67% 29.17% 11.42% 

19 18.52% 1 33.33% 16.67% 13.83% 

20 7.41% 0 0.00% 4.17% 11.22% 

21 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 13.23% 

22 0.00% 0 0.00% 4.17% 15.03% 

23 0.00% 0 0.00% 25.00% 14.63% 

24 0.00% 0 0.00% 8.33% 16.83% 

Total 100.00% 3 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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LARIMER 

Ethnicity 2017 Larimer % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

Hispanic 33.33% 2 16.67% 21.67% 21.14% 

Non Hispanic 66.67% 10 83.33% 78.33% 78.86% 

Total 100.00% 12 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability 2017 Larimer % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 65.91% 7 53.85% 62.50% 53.25% 

Yes 34.09% 6 46.15% 37.50% 46.75% 

Total 100.00% 13 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability Type 2017 Larimer % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

Mental Health 87.50% 5 83.33% 75.00% 88.46% 

Physical Health 12.50% 0 0.00% 10.00% 4.33% 

Both   1 16.67% 15.00% 7.21% 

Total 100.00% 6 100.00% 85.00% 100.00% 

Domestic       

Violence 
2017 Larimer % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 83.72% 13 100.00% 83.61% 90.07% 

Yes 16.28% 0 0.00% 16.39% 9.93% 

Total 100.00% 13 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Race 2017 Larimer % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

American Indian 

or Alaskan Native 
0.00% 0 0 6.45% 3.57% 

Asian 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.67% 

Black 7.89% 0 0.00% 4.84% 19.64% 

Multiple Races 13.16% 3 23.08% 16.13% 9.60% 

Native Hawaiian 2.63% 0 0 0.00% 1.12% 

White 76.32% 10 76.92% 72.58% 65.40% 

Total 100.00% 13 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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LARIMER 

Foster Care 2017 Larimer  % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer  % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 61.22% 5 62.50% 62.07% 57.14% 

Yes 38.78% 3 37.50% 37.93% 42.86% 

Total 100.00% 8 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Corrections 2017 Larimer % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 67.35% 7 77.78% 61.29% 46.41% 

Yes 32.65% 2 22.22% 38.71% 53.59% 

Total 100.00% 9 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

With Children 2017 Larimer % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 86.00% 13 100.00% 80.00% 81.36% 

Yes 14.00% 0 0.00% 20.00% 18.64% 

Total 100.00% 13 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

In School 2017 Larimer % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 38.10% 7 77.78% 72.97% 72.09% 

Yes 61.90% 2 22.22% 27.03% 27.91% 

Total 100.00% 9 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

High School 
Graduation/GED 

v. HS Drop Out 
2017 Larimer % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

HS Grad/GED 42.11% 4 57.14% 63.16% 61.49% 

HS Drop Out 57.89% 3 42.86% 36.84% 38.51% 

Total 100.00% 7 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Currently    

Earning Money 
2017 Larimer % 2018 Larimer # 2018 Larimer % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 51.06% 6 66.67% 51.35% 44.70% 

Yes 48.94% 3 33.33% 48.65% 55.30% 

Total 100.00% 9 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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MESA 

HUD Def 2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No N/A  19 100.00% 11.11% 11.10% 

Yes N/A  0 0.00% 88.89% 88.90% 

Total 0.00% 19 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Gender 2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

Doesn't Identify 1.35% 0 0.00% 1.64% 2.19% 

Female 45.95% 7 38.89% 37.70% 36.42% 

Male 51.35% 11 61.11% 59.02% 59.87% 

Transgender 1.35% 0 0.00% 1.64% 1.35% 

Minority Gender ID N/A  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.17% 

Total 100.00% 18 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Age by Number 2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

11 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

12 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.20% 

13 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.60% 

14 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.20% 

15 2.70% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.40% 

16 5.41% 1 7.69% 4.17% 0.60% 

17 13.51% 2 15.38% 8.33% 1.80% 

18 20.27% 4 30.77% 29.17% 11.42% 

19 21.62% 1 7.69% 16.67% 13.83% 

20 6.76% 1 7.69% 4.17% 11.22% 

21 8.11% 0 0.00% 0.00% 13.23% 

22 8.11% 0 0.00% 4.17% 15.03% 

23 8.11% 3 23.08% 25.00% 14.63% 

24 5.41% 1 7.69% 8.33% 16.83% 

Total 100.00% 13 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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MESA 

Race 2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

American Indian   

or Alaskan Native 
6.85% 0 0.00% 6.45% 3.57% 

Asian 1.37% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.67% 

Black 4.11% 0 0.00% 4.84% 19.64% 

Multiple Races 4.11% 3 15.79% 16.13% 9.60% 

Native Hawaiian 1.37% 0 0.00% 0.00% 1.12% 

White 82.19% 16 84.21% 72.58% 65.40% 

Total 100.00% 19 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Ethnicity 2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

Hispanic 14.86% 3 16.67% 21.67% 21.14% 

Non Hispanic 85.14% 15 83.33% 78.33% 78.86% 

Total 100.00% 18 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability 2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 62.16% 10 71.43% 62.50% 53.25% 

Yes 37.84% 4 28.57% 37.50% 46.75% 

Total 100.00% 14 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability Type 2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

Mental Health 70.59% 3 75.00% 75.00% 88.46% 

Physical Health 29.41% 1 25.00% 10.00% 4.33% 

Both N/A  0 0.00% 15.00% 7.21% 

Total 100.00% 4 100.00% 85.00% 100.00% 

Domestic       

Violence 
2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 60.81% 18 94.74% 83.61% 90.07% 

Yes 39.19% 1 5.26% 16.39% 9.93% 

Total 100.00% 19 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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MESA 

Foster Care 2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 62.34% 5 55.56% 62.07% 57.14% 

Yes 37.66% 4 44.44% 37.93% 42.86% 

Total 100.00% 9 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Corrections 2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 55.84% 6 75.00% 61.29% 46.41% 

Yes 44.16% 2 25.00% 38.71% 53.59% 

Total 100.00% 8 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

With Children 2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 84.42% 17 94.44% 80.00% 81.36% 

Yes 15.58% 1 5.56% 20.00% 18.64% 

Total 100.00% 18 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

In School 2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 62.34% 10 71.43% 72.97% 72.09% 

Yes 37.66% 4 28.57% 27.03% 27.91% 

Total 100.00% 14 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

High School 
Graduation/GED 

v. HS Drop Out 
2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

HS Grad/GED 68.09% 2 40.00% 63.16% 61.49% 

HS Drop Out 31.91% 3 60.00% 36.84% 38.51% 

Total 100.00% 5 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Currently    

Earning Money 
2017 Mesa % 2018 Mesa # 2018 Mesa % 2018 BoS % 2018 State % 

No 67.53% 9 64.29% 51.35% 44.70% 

Yes 32.47% 5 35.71% 48.65% 55.30% 

Total 100.00% 14 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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HUD Definition 2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

No 13.51% 17 13.08% 11.10% 

Yes 86.49% 113 86.92% 88.90% 

Total 100.00% 130 100.00% 100.00% 

Gender 2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

Doesn't Identify 0.00% 4 3.08% 2.19% 

Female 34.00% 54 41.54% 36.42% 

Male 64.00% 69 53.08% 59.87% 

Transgender 2.00% 2 1.54% 1.35% 

Minority Gender Id N/A 1 0.77% 0.17% 

Total 100.00% 130 100.00% 100.00% 

Age 0-17 v. 18-24 2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

0-17 6.45% 2 1.56% 3.00% 

18-24 93.55% 126 98.44% 97.00% 

Total 100.00% 128 100.00% 100.00% 

EL PASO 
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EL PASO 

Age by Number 2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

11 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 

12 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.20% 

13 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.60% 

14 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.20% 

15 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.40% 

16 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.60% 

17 6.45% 2 1.56% 1.80% 

18 17.74% 11 8.59% 11.42% 

19 22.58% 12 9.38% 13.83% 

20 20.97% 16 12.50% 11.22% 

21 14.52% 22 17.19% 13.23% 

22 8.06% 23 17.97% 15.03% 

23 6.45% 18 14.06% 14.63% 

24 3.23% 24 18.75% 16.83% 

Total 100.00% 128 100.00% 100.00% 

Race 2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

American Indian or 

Alaskan Native 
2.00% 4 3.36% 3.57% 

Asian 2.00% 0 0.00% 0.67% 

Black 24.00% 22 18.49% 19.64% 

Multiple Races 8.00% 4 3.36% 9.60% 

Native Hawaiian 0.00% 3 2.52% 1.12% 

White 64.00% 86 72.27% 65.40% 

Total 100.00% 119 100.00% 100.00% 
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EL PASO 

Ethnicity 2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

Hispanic 24.49% 19 14.96% 21.14% 

Non Hispanic 75.51% 108 85.04% 78.86% 

Total 100.00% 127 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability 2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

No 28.57% 43 37.39% 53.25% 

Yes 71.43% 72 62.61% 46.75% 

Total 100.00% 115 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability Type 2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

Mental Health 82.93% 65 90.28% 88.46% 

Physical Health 17.07% 1 1.39% 4.33% 

Both N/A 6 8.33% 7.21% 

Total 100.00% 72 100.00% 100.00% 

Domestic Violence 2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

No 29.79% 59 88.06% 90.07% 

Yes 70.21% 8 11.94% 9.93% 

Total 100.00% 67 100.00% 100.00% 

Foster Care 2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

No 69.77% 32 64.00% 57.14% 

Yes 30.23% 18 36.00% 42.86% 

Total 100.00% 50 100.00% 100.00% 

Corrections 2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

No 51.22% 17 35.42% 46.41% 

Yes 48.78% 31 64.58% 53.59% 

Total 100.00% 48 100.00% 100.00% 
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El PASO 

With Children 2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

No 92.50% 43 81.13% 81.36% 

Yes 7.50% 10 18.87% 18.64% 

Total 100.00% 53 100.00% 100.00% 

In School 2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

No 78.05% 49 89.09% 72.09% 

Yes 21.95% 6 10.91% 27.91% 

Total 100.00% 55 100.00% 100.00% 

High School       
Graduation/GED     

v. HS Drop Out 
2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

HS Grad/GED 43.33% 24 58.54% 61.49% 

HS Drop Out 56.67% 17 41.46% 38.51% 

Total 100.00% 41 100.00% 100.00% 

Currently Earning 

Money 
2017 El Paso % 2018 El Paso # 2018 El Paso % 2018 State % 

No 78.95% 32 57.14% 44.70% 

Yes 21.05% 24 42.86% 55.30% 

Total 100.00% 56 100.00% 100.00% 
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HUD Definition 2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 7.05% 42 10.97% 11.10% 

Yes 92.95% 341 89.03% 88.90% 

Total 100.00% 383 100.00% 100.00% 

Gender 2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Doesn't Identify 1.78% 6 1.56% 2.19% 

Female 23.49% 132 34.38% 36.42% 

Male 73.31% 240 62.50% 59.87% 

Transgender 1.42% 5 1.30% 1.35% 

Minority Gender ID N/A  1 0.26% 0.17% 

Total 100.00% 384 100.00% 100.00% 

METRO DENVER HOMELESS INITIATIAVE  

Age by Number 2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

11 0.32% 0 0.00% 0.00% 

12 0.00% 1 0.30% 0.20% 

13 0.32% 3 0.91% 0.60% 

14 0.97% 1 0.30% 0.20% 

15 1.29% 2 0.61% 0.40% 

16 3.87% 2 0.61% 0.60% 

17 4.52% 5 1.52% 1.80% 

18 12.58% 29 8.79% 11.42% 

19 11.94% 46 13.94% 13.83% 

20 18.06% 39 11.82% 11.22% 

21 11.61% 44 13.33% 13.23% 

22 10.65% 51 15.45% 15.03% 

23 10.32% 49 14.85% 14.63% 

24 13.55% 58 17.58% 16.83% 

Total 100.00% 330 100.00% 100.00% 
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METRO DENVER HOMELESS INITIATIAVE  

Race 2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

American Indian or 

Alaskan Native 
2.59% 8 3.00% 3.57% 

Asian 2.59% 3 1.12% 0.67% 

Black 19.26% 63 23.60% 19.64% 

Multiple Races 11.85% 29 10.86% 9.60% 

Native Hawaiian 0.00% 2 0.75% 1.12% 

White 63.70% 162 60.67% 65.40% 

Total 100.00% 267 100.00% 100.00% 

Ethnicity 2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Hispanic 20.96% 75 26.69% 21.14% 

Non Hispanic 79.04% 206 73.31% 78.86% 

Total 100.00% 281 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability 2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 49.65% 175 60.14% 53.25% 

Yes 50.35% 116 39.86% 46.75% 

Total 100.00% 291 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability Type 2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Mental Health 72.93% 104 89.66% 88.46% 

Physical Health 27.07% 6 5.17% 4.33% 

Both N/A 6 5.17% 7.21% 

Total 100.00% 116 100.00% 100.00% 

Domestic Violence 2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 85.56% 271 93.13% 90.07% 

Yes 14.44% 20 6.87% 9.93% 

Total 100.00% 291 100.00% 100.00% 
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METRO DENVER HOMELESS INITIATIAVE  

Foster Care 2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 50.93% 79 54.48% 57.14% 

Yes 49.07% 66 45.52% 42.86% 

Total 100.00% 145 100.00% 100.00% 

Corrections 2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 40.25% 81 55.86% 46.41% 

Yes 59.75% 64 44.14% 53.59% 

Total 100.00% 145 100.00% 100.00% 

With Children 2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 93.08% 313 81.72% 81.36% 

Yes 6.92% 70 18.28% 18.64% 

Total 100.00% 383 100.00% 100.00% 

In School 2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 80.75% 97 63.82% 72.09% 

Yes 19.25% 55 36.18% 27.91% 

Total 100.00% 152 100.00% 100.00% 

High School       
Graduation/GED     

v. HS Drop Out 
2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

HS Grad/GED 70.87% 58 61.70% 61.49% 

HS Drop Out 29.13% 36 38.30% 38.51% 

Total 100.00% 94 100.00% 100.00% 

Currently Receiving 

Income 
2017 MDHI % 2018 MDHI # 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 61.74% 62 39.49% 44.70% 

Yes 38.26% 95 60.51% 55.30% 

Total 100.00% 157 100.00% 100.00% 
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Metro Denver Homeless Initiative County Data 

ADAMS 

HUD Def 2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 2 9.52% 10.97% 11.10% 

Yes 19 90.48% 89.03% 88.90% 

Total 21 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Gender 2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Doesn't Identify 0 0.00% 1.56% 2.19% 

Female 10 47.62% 34.38% 36.42% 

Male 11 52.38% 62.50% 59.87% 

Transgender 0 0.00% 1.30% 1.35% 

Minority Gender ID 0 0.00% 0.26% 0.17% 

Total 21 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Age by Number 2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

11 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

12 0 0.00% 0.30% 0.20% 

13 0 0.00% 0.91% 0.60% 

14 0 0.00% 0.30% 0.20% 

15 0 0.00% 0.61% 0.40% 

16 0 0.00% 0.61% 0.60% 

17 1 6.25% 1.52% 1.80% 

18 1 6.25% 8.79% 11.42% 

19 2 12.50% 13.94% 13.83% 

20 2 12.50% 11.82% 11.22% 

21 2 12.50% 13.33% 13.23% 

22 1 6.25% 15.45% 15.03% 

23 3 18.75% 14.85% 14.63% 

24 4 25.00% 17.58% 16.83% 

Total 16 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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ADAMS 

Race 2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

American Indian or 

Alaskan Native 
0 0.00% 3.00% 3.57% 

Asian 0 0.00% 1.12% 0.67% 

Black 4 30.77% 23.60% 19.64% 

Multiple Races 0 0.00% 10.86% 9.60% 

Native Hawaiian 0 0.00% 0.75% 1.12% 

White 9 69.23% 60.67% 65.40% 

Total 13 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Ethnicity 2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Hispanic 8 53.33% 26.69% 21.14% 

Non Hispanic 7 46.67% 73.31% 78.86% 

Total 15 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability 2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 8 53.33% 60.14% 53.25% 

Yes 7 46.67% 39.86% 46.75% 

Total 15 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability Type 2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Mental Health 6 85.71% 89.66% 88.46% 

Physical Health 1 14.29% 5.17% 4.33% 

Both 0 0.00% 5.17% 7.21% 

Total 7 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Domestic Violence 2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 15 100.00% 93.13% 90.07% 

Yes 0 0.00% 6.87% 9.93% 

Total 15 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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ADAMS 

Foster Care 2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 3 50.00% 54.48% 57.14% 

Yes 3 50.00% 45.52% 42.86% 

Total 6 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Corrections 2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 5 83.33% 55.86% 46.41% 

Yes 1 16.67% 44.14% 53.59% 

Total 6 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

With Children 2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 15 71.43% 81.72% 81.36% 

Yes 6 28.57% 18.28% 18.64% 

Total 21 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

In School 2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 1 20.00% 63.82% 72.09% 

Yes 4 80.00% 36.18% 27.91% 

Total 5 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

High School      
Graduation/GED     

v. HS Drop Out 
2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

HS Grad/GED 1 100.00% 61.70% 61.49% 

HS Drop Out 0 0.00% 38.30% 38.51% 

Total 1 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Currently Receiving 

Income 
2018 Adams # 2018 Adams % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 2 33.33% 39.49% 44.70% 

Yes 4 66.67% 60.51% 55.30% 

Total 6 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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ARAPAHOE  

Gender 
2017 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 Arapahoe # 

2018 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Doesn't Identify 0.00% 1 0.00% 1.56% 2.19% 

Female 33.33% 4 16.67% 34.38% 36.42% 

Male 66.67% 18 75.00% 62.50% 59.87% 

Transgender 0.00% 1 0.00% 1.30% 1.35% 

Minority Gender ID 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.26% 0.17% 

Total 100.00% 24 91.67% 100.00% 100.00% 

Age by Number 
2017 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 Arapahoe # 

2018 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

11 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

12 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.30% 0.20% 

13 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.91% 0.60% 

14 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.30% 0.20% 

15 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.61% 0.40% 

16 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.61% 0.60% 

17 5.26% 0 0.00% 1.52% 1.80% 

18 15.79% 2 8.33% 8.79% 11.42% 

19 15.79% 4 16.67% 13.94% 13.83% 

20 15.79% 4 16.67% 11.82% 11.22% 

21 5.26% 5 20.83% 13.33% 13.23% 

22 5.26% 2 8.33% 15.45% 15.03% 

23 21.05% 4 16.67% 14.85% 14.63% 

24 15.79% 3 12.50% 17.58% 16.83% 

Total 100.00% 24 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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ARAPAHOE 

Race 
2017 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 Arapahoe # 

2018 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

American Indian 

or Alaskan Native 
0.00% 0 0.00% 3.00% 3.57% 

Asian 0.00% 0 0.00% 1.12% 0.67% 

Black 50.00% 4 28.57% 23.60% 19.64% 

Multiple Races 31.25% 3 21.43% 10.86% 9.60% 

Native Hawaiian 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.75% 1.12% 

White 18.78% 7 50.00% 60.67% 65.40% 

Total 100.00% 14 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Ethnicity 
2017 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 Arapahoe # 

2018 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Hispanic 11.76% 6 37.50% 26.69% 21.14% 

Non Hispanic 88.24% 10 62.50% 73.31% 78.86% 

Total 100.00% 16 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability 
2017 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 Arapahoe # 

2018 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 42.11% 6 37.50% 60.14% 53.25% 

Yes 57.89% 10 62.50% 39.86% 46.75% 

Total 100.00% 16 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability Type 
2017 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 Arapahoe # 

2018 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Mental Health 71.43% 9 90.00% 89.66% 88.46% 

Physical Health 28.57% 0 0.00% 5.17% 4.33% 

Both N/A 1 10.00% 5.17% 7.21% 

Total 100.00% 10 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Domestic       

Violence 

2017 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 Arapahoe # 

2018 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 84.21% 14 87.50% 93.13% 90.07% 

Yes 15.79% 2 12.50% 6.87% 9.93% 

Total 100.00% 16 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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ARAPAHOE 

Foster Care 
2017 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 Arapahoe # 

2018 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 33.33% 5 62.50% 54.48% 57.14% 

Yes 66.67% 3 37.50% 45.52% 42.86% 

Total 100.00% 8 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Corrections 
2017 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 Arapahoe # 

2018 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 50.00% 7 87.50% 55.86% 46.41% 

Yes 50.00% 1 12.50% 44.14% 53.59% 

Total 100.00% 8 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

With Children 
2017 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 Arapahoe # 

2018 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 83.33% 24 100.00% 81.72% 81.36% 

Yes 16.67% 0 0.00% 18.28% 18.64% 

Total 100.00% 24 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

In School 
2017 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 Arapahoe # 

2018 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 83.33% 6 75.00% 63.82% 72.09% 

Yes 16.67% 2 25.00% 36.18% 27.91% 

Total 100.00% 8 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

High School 
Graduation/GED 

v. HS Drop Out 

2017 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 Arapahoe # 

2018 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

HS Grad/GED 40.00% 4 100.00% 61.70% 61.49% 

HS Drop Out 60.00% 0 0.00% 38.30% 38.51% 

Total 100.00% 4 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Currently      
Receiving      

Income 

2017 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 Arapahoe # 

2018 Arapahoe 

% 
2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 66.67% 2 28.57% 39.49% 44.70% 

Yes 33.33% 5 71.43% 60.51% 55.30% 

Total 100.00% 7 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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BOULDER 

Gender 2017 Boulder % 2018 Boulder # 2018 Boulder % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Doesn't Identify 1.35% 0 0.00% 1.56% 2.19% 

Female 25.68% 12 44.44% 34.38% 36.42% 

Male 72.97% 15 55.56% 62.50% 59.87% 

Transgender 0.00% 0 0.00% 1.30% 1.35% 

Minority Gender ID N/A 0 0.00% 0.26% 0.17% 

Total 100.00% 27 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Age by Number 2017 Boulder % 2018 Boulder # 2018 Boulder % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

11 1.12% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

12 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.30% 0.20% 

13 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.91% 0.60% 

14 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.30% 0.20% 

15 4.49% 1 4.00% 0.61% 0.40% 

16 10.11% 0 0.00% 0.61% 0.60% 

17 5.62% 0 0.00% 1.52% 1.80% 

18 12.36% 5 20.00% 8.79% 11.42% 

19 11.24% 6 24.00% 13.94% 13.83% 

20 17.98% 4 16.00% 11.82% 11.22% 

21 6.74% 4 16.00% 13.33% 13.23% 

22 12.36% 2 8.00% 15.45% 15.03% 

23 4.49% 1 4.00% 14.85% 14.63% 

24 14.61% 2 8.00% 17.58% 16.83% 

Total 100.00% 25 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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BOULDER 

Race 2017 Boulder % 2018 Boulder # 2018 Boulder % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

American Indian 

or Alaskan Native 
4.11% 2 10.00% 3.00% 3.57% 

Asian 0.00% 1 5.00% 1.12% 0.67% 

Black 4.11% 2 10.00% 23.60% 19.64% 

Multiple Races 6.85% 3 15.00% 10.86% 9.60% 

Native Hawaiian 0.00% 0 0 0.75% 1.12% 

White 84.93% 12 60.00% 60.67% 65.40% 

Total 100.00% 20 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Ethnicity 2017 Boulder % 2018 Boulder # 2018 Boulder % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Hispanic 21.43% 10 43.48% 26.69% 21.14% 

Non Hispanic 78.57% 13 56.52% 73.31% 78.86% 

Total 100.00% 23 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability 2017 Boulder % 2018 Boulder # 2018 Boulder % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 72.00% 13 56.52% 60.14% 53.25% 

Yes 28.00% 10 43.48% 39.86% 46.75% 

Total 100.00% 23 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability Type 2017 Boulder % 2018 Boulder # 2018 Boulder % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Mental Health 61.54% 8 80.00% 89.66% 88.46% 

Physical Health 38.46% 2 0.00% 5.17% 4.33% 

Both N/A 0 0.00% 5.17% 7.21% 

Total 100.00% 10 80.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Domestic        

Violence 
2017 Boulder % 2018 Boulder # 2018 Boulder % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 90.67% 21 100.00% 93.13% 90.07% 

Yes 9.33% 2 0.00% 6.87% 9.93% 

Total 100.00% 23 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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BOULDER 

Foster Care 2017 Boulder % 2018 Boulder # 2018 Boulder % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 63.83% 7 70.00% 54.48% 57.14% 

Yes 36.17% 3 30.00% 45.52% 42.86% 

Total 100.00% 10 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Corrections 2017 Boulder % 2018 Boulder # 2018 Boulder % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 54.17% 2 25.00% 55.86% 46.41% 

Yes 45.83% 6 75.00% 44.14% 53.59% 

Total 100.00% 8 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

With Children 2017 Boulder % 2018 Boulder # 2018 Boulder % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 89.58% 23 100.00% 81.72% 81.36% 

Yes 10.42% 4 0.00% 18.28% 18.64% 

Total 100.00% 27 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

In School 2017 Boulder % 2018 Boulder # 2018 Boulder % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 82.98% 10 100.00% 63.82% 72.09% 

Yes 17.02% 0 0.00% 36.18% 27.91% 

Total 100.00% 10 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

High School 
Graduation/GED 

v. HS Drop Out 
2017 Boulder % 2018 Boulder # 2018 Boulder % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

HS Grad/GED 71.79% 2 20.00% 61.70% 61.49% 

HS Drop Out 28.21% 8 80.00% 38.30% 38.51% 

Total 100.00% 10 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Currently      

Receiving       
2017 Boulder % 2018 Boulder # 2018 Boulder % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 54.55% 5 50.00% 39.49% 44.70% 

Yes 45.45% 5 50.00% 60.51% 55.30% 

Total 100.00% 10 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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DENVER 

Gender 2017 Denver % 2018 Denver # 2018 Denver % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Doesn't Identify 2.21% 5 1.93% 1.56% 2.19% 

Female 22.10% 82 31.66% 34.38% 36.42% 

Male 73.48% 168 64.86% 62.50% 59.87% 

Transgender 2.21% 4 1.54% 1.30% 1.35% 

Minority Gender ID N/A 0 0.00% 0.26% 0.17% 

Total 100.00% 259 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Age by Number 2017 Denver % 2018 Denver # 2018 Denver % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

11 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

12 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.30% 0.20% 

13 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.91% 0.60% 

14 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.30% 0.20% 

15 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.61% 0.40% 

16 1.61% 2 0.82% 0.61% 0.60% 

17 2.15% 3 1.22% 1.52% 1.80% 

18 13.44% 20 8.16% 8.79% 11.42% 

19 12.37% 34 13.88% 13.94% 13.83% 

20 19.35% 26 10.61% 11.82% 11.22% 

21 15.05% 33 13.47% 13.33% 13.23% 

22 11.29% 42 17.14% 15.45% 15.03% 

23 11.83% 39 15.92% 14.85% 14.63% 

24 12.90% 46 18.78% 17.58% 16.83% 

Total 100.00% 245 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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DENVER 

Race 2017 Denver % 2018 Denver # 2018 Denver % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

American Indian 

or Alaskan Native 
2.30% 6 2.88% 3.00% 3.57% 

Asian 4.02% 2 0.96% 1.12% 0.67% 

Black 23.56% 54 25.96% 23.60% 19.64% 

Multiple Races 12.07% 20 9.62% 10.86% 9.60% 

Native Hawaiian 0.00% 2 0.96% 0.75% 1.12% 

White 58.05% 124 59.62% 60.67% 65.40% 

Total 100.00% 208 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Ethnicity 2017 Denver % 2018 Denver # 2018 Denver % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Hispanic 21.59% 47 22.17% 26.69% 21.14% 

Non Hispanic 78.41% 165 77.83% 73.31% 78.86% 

Total 100.00% 212 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability 2017 Denver % 2018 Denver # 2018 Denver % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 42.31% 137 61.99% 60.14% 53.25% 

Yes 57.69% 84 38.01% 39.86% 46.75% 

Total 100.00% 221 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability Type 2017 Denver % 2018 Denver # 2018 Denver % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Mental Health 74.81% 77 91.67% 89.66% 88.46% 

Physical Health 25.19% 3 3.57% 5.17% 4.33% 

Both N/A 4 4.76% 5.17% 7.21% 

Total 100.00% 84 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Domestic       

Violence 
2017 Denver % 2018 Denver # 2018 Denver % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 82.97% 207 100.00% 93.13% 90.07% 

Yes 17.03% 14 0.00% 6.87% 9.93% 

Total 100.00% 221 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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DENVER 

Foster Care 2017 Denver % 2018 Denver # 2018 Denver % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 46.23% 40 44.94% 54.48% 57.14% 

Yes 53.77% 49 55.06% 45.52% 42.86% 

Total 100.00% 89 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Corrections 2017 Denver % 2018 Denver # 2018 Denver % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 32.04% 47 55.95% 55.86% 46.41% 

Yes 67.96% 37 44.05% 44.14% 53.59% 

Total 100.00% 84 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

With Children 2017 Denver % 2018 Denver # 2018 Denver % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 95.15% 201 100.00% 81.72% 81.36% 

Yes 4.85% 57 0.00% 18.28% 18.64% 

Total 100.00% 258 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

In School 2017 Denver % 2018 Denver # 2018 Denver % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 80.19% 69 76.67% 63.82% 72.09% 

Yes 19.81% 21 23.33% 36.18% 27.91% 

Total 100.00% 90 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

High School 
Graduation/GED 

v. HS Drop Out 
2017 Denver % 2018 Denver # 2018 Denver % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

HS Grad/GED 71.95% 46 66.67% 61.70% 61.49% 

HS Drop Out 28.05% 23 33.33% 38.30% 38.51% 

Total 100.00% 69 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Currently      

Receiving      

Income 

2017 Denver % 2018 Denver # 2018 Denver % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 65.63% 24 26.09% 39.49% 44.70% 

Yes 34.38% 68 73.91% 60.51% 55.30% 

Total 100.00% 92 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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JEFFERSON 

HUD Def 2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 28 53.85% 10.97% 11.10% 

Yes 24 46.15% 89.03% 88.90% 

Total 52 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Gender 2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Doesn't Identify 0 0.00% 1.56% 2.19% 

Female 24 46.15% 34.38% 36.42% 

Male 28 53.85% 62.50% 59.87% 

Transgender 0 0.00% 1.30% 1.35% 

Minority Gender ID 0 0.00% 0.26% 0.17% 

Total 52 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Age by Number 2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

11 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

12 1 5.26% 0.30% 0.20% 

13 3 15.79% 0.91% 0.60% 

14 1 5.26% 0.30% 0.20% 

15 1 5.26% 0.61% 0.40% 

16 0 0.00% 0.61% 0.60% 

17 1 5.26% 1.52% 1.80% 

18 1 5.26% 8.79% 11.42% 

19 0 0.00% 13.94% 13.83% 

20 3 15.79% 11.82% 11.22% 

21 0 0.00% 13.33% 13.23% 

22 4 21.05% 15.45% 15.03% 

23 2 10.53% 14.85% 14.63% 

24 2 10.53% 17.58% 16.83% 

Total 19 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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JEFFERSON 

Race 2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

American Indian or 

Alaskan Native 
0 0.00% 3.00% 3.57% 

Asian 0 0.00% 1.12% 0.67% 

Black 0 0.00% 23.60% 19.64% 

Multiple Races 3 23.08% 10.86% 9.60% 

Native Hawaiian 0 0.00% 0.75% 1.12% 

White 10 76.92% 60.67% 65.40% 

Total 13 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Ethnicity 2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Hispanic 4 28.57% 26.69% 21.14% 

Non Hispanic 10 71.43% 73.31% 78.86% 

Total 14 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability 2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 11 73.33% 60.14% 53.25% 

Yes 4 26.67% 39.86% 46.75% 

Total 15 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Disability Type 2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

Mental Health 4 100.00% 89.66% 88.46% 

Physical Health 0 0.00% 5.17% 4.33% 

Both 0 0.00% 5.17% 7.21% 

Total 4 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Domestic Violence 2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 14 93.33% 93.13% 90.07% 

Yes 1 6.67% 6.87% 9.93% 

Total 15 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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JEFFERSON 

Foster Care 2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 23 74.19% 54.48% 57.14% 

Yes 8 25.81% 45.52% 42.86% 

Total 31 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Corrections 2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 19 50.00% 55.86% 46.41% 

Yes 19 50.00% 44.14% 53.59% 

Total 38 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

With Children 2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 49 94.23% 81.72% 81.36% 

Yes 3 5.77% 18.28% 18.64% 

Total 52 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

In School 2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 10 26.32% 63.82% 72.09% 

Yes 28 73.68% 36.18% 27.91% 

Total 38 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

High School      
Graduation/GED     

v. HS Drop Out 
2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

HS Grad/GED 4 44.44% 61.70% 61.49% 

HS Drop Out 5 55.56% 38.30% 38.51% 

Total 9 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Currently Receiving 

Income 
2018 Jefferson # 2018 Jefferson % 2018 MDHI % 2018 State % 

No 29 70.73% 39.49% 44.70% 

Yes 12 29.27% 60.51% 55.30% 

Total 41 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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